

No. 10-553

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN  
CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN JEWISH  
COMMITTEE AND THE UNION FOR  
REFORM JUDAISM AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MARC STERN  
AMERICAN JEWISH  
COMMITTEE  
165 East 56th Street  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 751-4000

DAVID DUNN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAVA BRANDRISS  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 918-3000  
david.dunn@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Jewish Committee  
and Union for Reform Judaism*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A FUNCTIONAL, OBJECTIVE APPROACH TO DETERMINING WHO IS A “MINISTERIAL” EMPLOYEE FOR PURPOSES OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION .....	4
A.    Courts Should Determine Who is a Ministerial Employee Using an Objective Assessment of the Employee’s Role Within the Religious Entity.....	7
B.    The Court Should Reject the Sixth Circuit’s Quantitative Approach to Determining Who is a Ministerial Employee .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Court Should Reject Overly Subjective Approaches to Determining Who is a Ministerial Employee .....	18
II. A DETERMINATION THAT AN EMPLOYEE IS MINISTERIAL MAY NOT NECESSARILY BAR RETALIATION CLAIMS .....	20
III. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle,</i> 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,</i> 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	24
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado,</i> 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	22
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-day Adventists,</i> No. 97-2648, 166 F.3d 1208, 1998 WL 904528 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 1998) .....	13, 15
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	15
<i>Coulee Catholic Schs. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm'n,</i> 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dickinson v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 389 (1953) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 881 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	19, 21, 23
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 14, 15, 23
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Employment Division Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929) .....	5
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990) .....	23
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	5
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	4, 6
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	25
<i>Natal v. Christian &amp; Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	5, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Sch. of the Archdiocese of Wash., 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005) . . . . .</i>	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ., 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) cert. denied, 550 U.S. 903 (2007) . . . . .</i>	5, 6, 24
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh- Day Adventists, 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) . . . . .</i>	8, 9, 16
<i>Rojas v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Rochester, No. 07-cv-6250, 2010 WL 3945000 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2010) . . . . .</i>	21-22
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .</i>	6, 21
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps., 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .</i>	6
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .</i>	17
<i>Starkman v. Evans, 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .</i>	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .</i>	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment</i> <i>Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	15
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 881 (2006) .....	6, 14
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	18
 <b>Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	1, 2, 24
Establishment Clause .....	1, 17
Free Exercise Clause .....	1, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	22
Americans with Disabilities Act .....	18, 21, 24
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII) .....	8, 18, 22, 24
Michigan Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) . . . . .	4, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	4
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Bruce N. Bagni, <i>Discrimination in the Name of the Lord: A Critical Evaluation of Discrimination by Religious Organizations</i> , 79 Columbia L. Rev. 1514 (1979) . . . . .	8
